

No. 18-422

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.
COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

BRIEF OPPOSING MOTIONS TO AFFIRM

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| PHILLIP J. STRACH | PAUL D. CLEMENT |
| MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C. | ERIN E. MURPHY |
| 4208 Six Forks Road | ANDREW C. LAWRENCE |
| Suite 1100 | KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP |
| Raleigh, NC 27609 | 655 Fifteenth Street, NW |
| | Washington, DC 20005 |
| | (202) 879-5000 |
| | paul.clement@kirkland.com |

*Counsel for Appellants Robert A. Rucho, David R.
Lewis, Timothy K. Moore, and Philip E. Berger*

November 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing | 2 |
| II. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Nonjusticiable | 5 |
| III. This Case Confirms That "Limited And Precise" Partisan Gerrymandering Tests Do Not Exist | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 6 |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art I, §4..... | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| N.C. State Board of Elections & Ethics Enforcement, <i>11/06/2018 Unofficial Local Elections Results—Statewide</i> , https://bit.ly/2JD5HjT (last visited Nov. 19, 2018)..... | 3 |
